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July 27, 2016  

Darra Woods 

Engineering Division 

City of Oceanside 

300 North Coast Highway 

Oceanside, California 92054 

Subject: Negative Phase I Findings Update for the College Boulevard Improvement 

Project, City of Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

Dear Ms. Woods: 

This letter documents the Phase I cultural resources records search conducted by Dudek for the 

College Boulevard Improvement Project (project), located in Oceanside, San Diego County, 

California (Figure 1). The project proposes improvements to College Boulevard, including 

expanding the road width. Large portions of the project area have been previously assessed for 

cultural resource sensitivity (Clowery-Moreny and Smith 2008; Stropes 2014), and the 

construction corridor was found to be completely developed or previously disturbed. In 

consideration of the character and severity of impacts relating to previous development, and an 

observed general low potential for encountering intact not-yet-identified cultural resources, these 

previous studies recommended no further cultural resources mitigation be required for those 

portions of the project area.  

Dudek completed an updated inventory of the entire project alignment. A South Coastal 

Information Center (SCIC) records search indicated that no cultural resources have been 

recorded in the proposed project area. A search of the Native American Heritage Commission’s 

(NAHC) Sacred Lands File does not suggest the presence of any tribal cultural resources. To 

date, representatives from the Viejas Band of Kumeyaay Indians and Pala Tribal Historic 

Preservation Office have responded to outreach letters from Dudek, both requesting that a Native 

American monitor be present during ground disturbance.  

This records search was conducted in accordance with the standards and guidelines defined by 

the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Although the project alignment is obscured 

by the existing road, areas along the existing road were opportunistically inspected. In 

consideration of the character and severity of impacts relating to previous development, and 

the low potential for encountering yet-identified intact cultural resources that have been 
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reported in the present and previous technical investigations, no further cultural resources 

construction monitoring or other mitigation is recommended to be necessary. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION 

The project proposes improvements to College Boulevard, including expansion from four to six 

lanes, enhancement of existing and future traffic operations, improvements for congestion relief, 

improvements of safety conditions for unsignalized intersections, and construction of safer travel 

routes for bicyclists and pedestrians. The project area consists of College Boulevard from Old 

Grove Road south to Waring Road (Figure 2). The project area falls within Sections 15, 22, and 27 

of the U.S. Geological Survey San Luis Rey 7.5-minute quadrangle (Township 11S; Range 4W). 

REGULATORY CONTEXT 

The following section provides a summary of the applicable regulations, policies, and guidelines 

relating to the proper management of cultural resources. 

The California Register of Historical Resources  

In California, the term “historical resource” includes “any object, building, structure, site, area, 

place, record, or manuscript which is historically or archaeologically significant, or is significant 

in the architectural, engineering, scientific, economic, agricultural, educational, social, political, 

military, or cultural annals of California” (Public Resources Code (PRC) Section 5020.1(j)). In 

1992, the California legislature established the California Register of Historical Resources 

(CRHR) “to be used by state and local agencies, private groups, and citizens to identify the 

state’s historical resources and to indicate what properties are to be protected, to the extent 

prudent and feasible, from substantial adverse change” (PRC Section 5024.1(a)). The criteria for 

listing resources in the CRHR, enumerated in the following text, were developed to be in 

accordance with previously established criteria developed for listing in the National Register of 

Historic Places (NRHP). According to PRC Section 5024.1(c)(1–4), a resource is considered 

historically significant if it (i) retains “substantial integrity,” and (ii) meets at least one of the 

following criteria: 

(1) Is associated with events that have made a significant contribution to the 

broad patterns of California’s history and cultural heritage 

(2) Is associated with the lives of persons important in our past 
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(3) Embodies the distinctive characteristics of a type, period, region, or method of 

construction, or represents the work of an important creative individual, or 

possesses high artistic values 

(4) Has yielded, or may be likely to yield, information important in 

prehistory or history 

To understand the historic importance of a resource, sufficient time must have passed to obtain a 

scholarly perspective on the events or individuals associated with the resource. A resource less 

than 50 years old may be considered for listing in the CRHR if it can be demonstrated that 

sufficient time has passed to understand its historical importance (see 14 California Code of 

Regulations (CCR) 4852(d)(2)).  

The CRHR protects cultural resources by requiring evaluation of the significance of prehistoric and 

historic resources. The criteria for the CRHR are nearly identical to those for the NRHP, and 

properties listed or formally designated as eligible for listing in the NRHP are automatically listed 

in the CRHR, as are state landmarks and state points of interest. The CRHR also includes 

properties designated under local ordinances or identified through local historical resource surveys. 

California Environmental Quality Act 

As described further in the following text, the following CEQA statutes and CEQA Guidelines 

are of relevance to the analysis of archaeological, historic, and tribal cultural resources: 

 PRC Section 21083.2(g) defines “unique archaeological resource.” 

 PRC Section 21084.1 and CEQA Guidelines Section 15064.5(a) define “historical 

resources.” In addition, CEQA Guidelines Section 15064.5(b) defines the phrase “substantial 

adverse change in the significance of an historical resource.” It also defines the circumstances 

when a project would materially impair the significance of a historical resource. 

 PRC Section 21074(a) defines “tribal cultural resources.”  

 PRC Section 5097.98 and CEQA Guidelines Section 15064.5(e) set standards and steps 

to be employed following the accidental discovery of human remains in any location 

other than a dedicated ceremony. 

The NAHC resolves disputes regarding the disposition of human remains. In addition, the Native 

American Historic Resource Protection Act makes it a misdemeanor, punishable by up to 1 year 

in jail, to deface or destroy a Native American historic or cultural site that is listed or may be 

eligible for listing in the CRHR. 
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California Health and Safety Code Section 7050.5 

California law protects Native American burials, skeletal remains, and associated grave goods, 

regardless of their antiquity, and provides for the sensitive treatment and disposition of those 

remains. California Health and Safety Code Section 7050.5 requires that if human remains are 

discovered in any place other than a dedicated cemetery, no further disturbance or excavation of 

the site or nearby area reasonably suspected to contain human remains can occur until the 

County Coroner has examined the remains (Section 7050.5b). PRC Section 5097.98 also outlines 

the process to be followed in the event that remains are discovered. If the County Coroner 

determines or has reason to believe the remains are those of a Native American, the coroner must 

contact the California NAHC within 24 hours (Section 7050.5c). The NAHC will notify the most 

likely descendant. With the permission of the landowner, the most likely descendant may inspect 

the site of discovery. The inspection must be completed within 48 hours of notification of the 

most likely descendant by the NAHC. The most likely descendant may recommend means of 

treating or disposing of, with appropriate dignity, the human remains and items associated with 

Native Americans. 

PRC Sections 21083.2(b)–(c) and CEQA Guidelines Section 15126.4 provide information 

regarding the mitigation framework for archaeological and historic resources, including 

examples of preservation-in-place mitigation measures. Preservation-in-place is the preferred 

manner of mitigating impacts to significant archaeological sites because it maintains the 

relationship between artifacts and the archaeological context, and may also help avoid conflicts 

with religious or cultural values of groups associated with the archaeological site.  

Under CEQA, a project may have a significant effect on the environment if it may cause “a 

substantial adverse change in the significance of an historical resource” (PRC Section 

21084.1; CEQA Guidelines Section 15064.5(b)). If a site is either listed or eligible for listing 

in the CRHR, or if it is included in a local register of historic resources, or identified as 

significant in a historical resources survey (meeting the requirements of PRC Section 

5024.1(q)), it is a “historical resource” and is presumed to be historically or culturally 

significant for the purposes of CEQA (PRC Section 21084.1; CEQA Guidelines Section 

15064.5(a)). The lead agency is not precluded from determining that a resource is a historical 

resource, even if it does not fall within this presumption (PRC Section 21084.1; CEQA 

Guidelines Section 15064.5(a)). 

A “substantial adverse change in the significance of an historical resource” reflecting a 

significant effect under CEQA means “physical demolition, destruction, relocation, or 

alteration of the resource or its immediate surroundings such that the significance of an 
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historical resource would be materially impaired” (CEQA Guidelines Section 15064.5(b)(1); 

PRC Section 5020.1(q)). In turn, the significance of a historical resource is materially 

impaired when a project does any of the following: 

(1) Demolishes or materially alters in an adverse manner those physical 

characteristics of an historical resource that convey its historical significance 

and that justify its inclusion in, or eligibility for, inclusion in the California 

Register; or 

(2) Demolishes or materially alters in an adverse manner those physical 

characteristics that account for its inclusion in a local register of historical 

resources pursuant to Section 5020.1(k) of the PRC or its identification in an 

historical resources survey meeting the requirements of Section 5024.1(g) of 

the PRC, unless the public agency reviewing the effects of the project 

establishes by a preponderance of evidence that the resource is not historically 

or culturally significant; or 

(3) Demolishes or materially alters in an adverse manner those physical 

characteristics of a historical resource that convey its historical significance 

and that justify its eligibility for inclusion in the California Register as 

determined by a lead agency for purposes of CEQA [CEQA Guidelines 

Section 15064.5(b)(2)]. 

Pursuant to these guidelines and definitions, the CEQA inquiry begins with evaluating whether a 

project site contains any “historical resources,” then evaluates whether that project will cause a 

substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource such that the resource’s 

historical significance is materially impaired. 

If it can be demonstrated that a project will cause damage to a unique archaeological resource, 

the lead agency may require reasonable efforts be made to permit any or all of these resources to 

be preserved in place or left in an undisturbed state. To the extent that they cannot be left 

undisturbed, mitigation measures are required (Section 21083.2(a), (b), and (c)).  

Section 21083.2(g) defines a unique archaeological resource as an archaeological artifact, object, 

or site about which it can be clearly demonstrated that without merely adding to the current body 

of knowledge, there is a high probability that it meets any of the following criteria:  

(1) Contains information needed to answer important scientific research questions 

and that there is a demonstrable public interest in that information 
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(2) Has a special and particular quality such as being the oldest of its type or the 

best available example of its type 

(3) Is directly associated with a scientifically recognized important prehistoric or 

historic event or person 

Impacts to non-unique archaeological resources are generally not considered a significant 

environmental impact (PRC Section 21083.2(a); CEQA Guidelines Section 15064.5(c)(4)). 

However, if a non-unique archaeological resource qualifies as a tribal cultural resource (PRC 

21074(c); 21083.2(h)), further consideration of significant impacts is required.  

CEQA Guidelines Section 15064.5 assigns special importance to human remains and specifies 

procedures to be used when Native American remains are discovered. These procedures are 

detailed in PRC Section 5097.98 and described in the following text.  

Native American Historic Cultural Sites  

State law (PRC Section 5097 et seq.) addresses the disposition of Native American burials in 

archaeological sites and protects such remains from disturbance, vandalism, or inadvertent 

destruction; establishes procedures to be implemented if Native American skeletal remains are 

discovered during construction of a project; and established the NAHC. 

In the event that Native American human remains or related cultural materials are encountered, 

Section 15064.5(e) of the CEQA Guidelines (as incorporated from PRC Section 5097.98) and 

California Health and Safety Code Section 7050.5 define the subsequent protocol. In the event of the 

accidental discovery or recognition of any human remains, excavation or other disturbances must be 

suspended at the site and any nearby area reasonably suspected to overlie adjacent human remains or 

related material. Protocol requires that a county-approved coroner be contacted to determine if the 

remains are of Native American origin. Should the coroner determine the remains to be Native 

American, the coroner must contact the NAHC within 24 hours. The most likely descendent may 

make recommendations to the landowner or the person responsible for the excavation work for 

means of treating, with appropriate dignity, the human remains and any associated grave goods, as 

provided in PRC Section 5097.98 (14 CCR 15064.5(e)). 

SCIC RECORDS SEARCH  

A records search for the proposed project area and a surrounding 0.5 mile was completed by a 

Dudek archaeologist at the SCIC on May 27, 2016 (Confidential Appendix A). This search 

included mapped prehistoric, historical, and built-environment resources; Department of Parks 
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and Recreation Site Records; technical reports; archival resources; and ethnographic references. 

Additional consulted sources included the NRHP, California Inventory of Historical 

Resources/CRHR, listed Office of Historic Preservation Archaeological Determinations of 

Eligibility, California Points of Historical Interest, California Historical Landmarks, and 

California Department of Transportation Bridge Survey information.  

Previously Conducted Studies 

SCIC records indicate that 28 cultural resources investigations have been previously conducted 

within a 0.5-mile radius of the proposed project area. Of these, five studies have been conducted 

within portions of the College Boulevard alignment and adjacent temporary work areas (Table 1). 

Studies by Clowery-Moreny and Smith (2008) and Stropes (2014) were previously conducted for 

iterations of the College Boulevard widening project, but only a portion of the present project area 

was included. No studies have been conducted in the current project area since Stropes (2014).  

Table 1 

Studies within 0.5 Mile of the Project Area 

Author Year Company Title 
Project Site 
Proximity 

Carrico, Richard 1974 WESTEC 
Services 

Archaeological Survey of the Tri-City Hospital Project 
Job # 3034 

Outside 

Bull, Charles 1977 RECON An Archaeological Survey of Guajome Mesa Outside 

RECON 1977 RECON Draft Environmental Impact Report for Lusk Sea 
Sky-Oceanside General Plan Amendment and 
Rezone 

Outside 

McCoy, Lesley C., and 
Jay Thesken 

1979 WESTEC 
Services 

Archaeological Survey of the Rancho Del Oro 
Property, Oceanside, California 

Inside 

Chace, Paul G. 1981 Paul G. Chace 
& Associates 

An Archaeological and Paleontological Survey of the 
Denman Property in the City of Vista, California 

Outside 

Harley, Geoff 1983 Geoff Harley An Archaeological Survey of the Tri-City Plaza 
Shopping Center Property 

Outside 

Gallegos, Dennis, and 
Richard Carrico 

1984 WESTEC 
Services 

Cultural Resource Survey and Assessment and 
Archaeological Testing of Site Sdi-9967 (W-3492) for 
South Coast Asphalt Products Company Carlsbad, 
California 

Outside 

Cheever, Dayle, and 
Dennis Gallegos 

1986 WESTEC 
Services 

Archaeological Testing and Site Significance 
Assessment at SDi-5508, W-1778, W-2248 Rancho 
Del Oro Development Oceanside, California 

Outside 

Pigniolo, Andrew, and 
Dennis Gallegos 

1986 WESTEC 
Services 

Cultural Resource Survey and Archaeological Test at 
Sites SDi-10445 and SDi-10446, Americana 
Westwind Project, Oceanside, California 

Outside 
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Table 1 

Studies within 0.5 Mile of the Project Area 

Author Year Company Title 
Project Site 
Proximity 

Marben-Laird 
Associates 

1987 Marben-Laird 
Associates 

Historic Resource Survey, A Project of the City of 
Vista, California 

Outside 

Gallegos, Dennis R., 
and Andrew Pigniolo 

1988 WESTEC 
Services 

Cultural Resource Survey of the Oceanside 
Boulevard Project Oceanside, California 

Outside 

Laylander, Don 1988 Don Laylander Historic Property Survey Report for a Widening of 
State Route 78 

Outside 

Robbins-Wade, Mary, 
and Timothy G. Gross 

1989 AFFINIS Cultural Resources Inventory: College Fair, 
Oceanside, California 

Outside 

Robbins-Wade, Mary 1989 AFFINIS Cultural Resources Inventory: College Fair, 
Oceanside, California 

Outside 

Robbins-Wade, Mary, 
and G. Timothy Gross 

1989 AFFINIS Cultural Resources Inventory: College Fair 
Oceanside, California 

Outside 

Brown, Joan 1995 RMW Paleo 
Associates 

Cultural Reconnaissance of the Rancho Del Oro 
Technology Park, Unit 2, and Corporate Park EIR 
Project, City of Oceanside, San Diego County, 
California 

Inside 

Wlodarski, Robert J. 2004 Robert J. 
Wlodarski 

A Phase 1 Archaeological Study for a Proposed 
Affordable Housing Project Located Between 
College Boulevard, Lake Boulevard, Plaza Drive, 
and Thunder Drive, City of Oceanside, County of 
San Diego, California 

Outside 

Taniguchi, Christeen, 
and Wayne Bonner 

2004 Michael 
Brandman 
Associates 

Indirect APE Historic Architectural Assessments for 
Cingular Telecommunications Facility Candidate SG 
103-01(Emerald Drive Row), Emerald Drive, 
Oceanside, California 

Outside 

Taniguchi, Christeen, 
and Wayne Bonner 

2004 Michael 
Brandman 
Associates 

Records Search and Site Visit Results for Cingular 
Wireless Facility Candidate SG-103-01 (Emerald 
Drive Row) Emerald Drive, Oceanside, San Diego 
County, California 

Outside 

Robbins-Wade, Mary 2005 Affinis 
Environmental 
Services 

Diamond Homes Tentative Subdivision Map-
Archaeology (Affinis Job No. 2053) 

Outside 

Robbins-Wade, Mary, 
and Matt Sivba 

2005 Affinis 
Environmental 
Services 

Diamond Homes Tentative Subdivision Map-
Archaeological (Affinis Job No. 2053) 

Outside 

Arrington, Cindy 2006 SWCA 
Environmental 
Consultants 

Cultural Resources Final Report of Monitoring and 
Findings for the QWEST Network Construction 
Project, State of California 

Inside 

Rosenburg, Seth A., 
Adriane Dorrler, and 
Brian F. Smith 

2007 Brian F. Smith & 
Associates 

A Cultural Resources Evaluation for the Vista and 
Buena Sanitation District 2007 Sewer Master Plan 
Update 

Outside 
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Table 1 

Studies within 0.5 Mile of the Project Area 

Author Year Company Title 
Project Site 
Proximity 

Robbins-Wade, Mary 2008 AFFINIS Cultural Resources Study, Former South Coast 
Material Quarry Amended Reclamation Plan, 
Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

Outside 

Clowery-Moreny, Sara, 
and Brian F. Smith 

2008 Brian F. Smith & 
Associates 

A Phase I Archaeological Assessment of the College 
Boulevard Widening Project 

Inside 

Ni Ghabhlain, Sinead 2011 ASM Affiliates Cultural and Historical Resource Study for the City of 
Oceanside General Plan-Circulation Element Update 
Program Environmental Impact Report (PEIR) 

Outside 

Loftus, Shannon 2012 ACE 
Environmental 

AT&T Site SD0142 LTE Optimal Oceanside College 
4079 Calle Platino Oceanside, San Diego County, 
California 92056 

Outside 

Stropes, Tracy A. 2014 Brian F. Smith & 
Associates  

A Phase I Archaeological Assessment Update for the 
College Boulevard Widening Project City of 
Oceanside 

Inside 

 

Clowery-Moreny and Smith 2008 and Stropes 2014 

Clowery-Moreny and Smith (2008) conducted the initial records search and survey of the 

widening of College Boulevard. The 2008 records search did not identify any previously 

recorded resources within the project area, and the survey did not identify any new cultural 

resources. Clowery-Moreny and Smith (2008) determined that the construction corridor was 

completely developed or previously disturbed, and recommended that no further cultural 

resources management was required. Stropes (2014) was an assessment update of Clowery-

Moreny and Smith (2008). The records search identified no resources within the project corridor, 

and the survey determined that the construction corridor was completely developed and void of 

cultural resources. The updated records search recommended that no further cultural resource 

management was required. 

Previously Identified Cultural Resources 

SCIC records indicate that no cultural resources have been previously identified within the proposed 

project area. Four prehistoric archaeological sites (P-37-000632, P-37-004979, P-37-010445, and P-

37-010446) and one historic address have been previously recorded within a 0.5-mile radius of the 

project area. P-37-000632 and P-37-004979 consist of darkened, possibly midden, soil and shell. A 

mano fragment was identified at P-37-000632, but no formal artifacts were identified at P-37-

004979. P-37-010445 and P-37-010446 consist of prehistoric artifact scatters that include ceramic 
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fragments, lithic flakes, mano fragments, and metate fragments. All of these prehistoric sites are 

located at least 1,000 feet from the project site. The historic residence is located on Cedar Road, 0.5 

mile east of the project alignment (Confidential Appendix A). 

NAHC SACRED LANDS FILE SEARCH 

Dudek requested a search of NAHC’s Sacred Lands File on May 25, 2016, for the proposed project 

area. The NAHC provided results on May 27, 2016. This search failed to indicate the presence of 

Native American traditional cultural places within this area or the surrounding 0.5-mile buffer 

(Appendix B). The NAHC additionally provided a list of Native American tribes and 

individuals/organizations that might have knowledge of cultural resources in or near the project area.  

TRIBAL CORRESPONDENCE 

Following the NAHC response, letters were sent on June 13, 2016, to the listed tribal 

representatives requesting information, opinions, or concerns relating to the proposed project 

(Appendix B). The letters contained a brief description of the planned project and a reference 

map. Follow-up calls were made on June 27, 2016. To date, representatives from Viejas Band of 

Kumeyaay Indians (June 21, 2016) and Pala Tribal Historic Preservation Office (June 27, 2016) 

have responded to Dudek’s outreach letters; both requested that a Native American monitor be 

present during ground disturbance, and asked to be updated on any future findings. 

RECONNAISSANCE SURVEY 

Dudek archaeologist Matthew DeCarlo conducted a survey of the proposed project area on July 

5, 2016. Due to the substantial development of project area, the survey methodology consisted of 

driving the project route to identify any undeveloped areas that could be subject to pedestrian 

survey. Pedestrian survey would have been conducted using formal transects at 10-meter 

intervals. Vehicular survey of the project area proved that there were no undeveloped areas, so a 

pedestrian survey was not conducted. The vehicular survey identified no built environment 

resources, and a review of historic aerial maps confirmed that College Boulevard and the 

surrounding built environment were constructed within the modern era. 

SUMMARY AND MANAGEMENT RECOMENDATIONS 

Dudek’s Phase I cultural resources inventory of the project area suggests that there is low 

potential for the inadvertent discovery of cultural resources during ground-disturbing activities. 

The NAHC Sacred Lands File search did not indicate the presence of Native American cultural 

resources in the vicinity of the project area. To date, no tribal correspondence has suggested that 



Ms. Darra Woods 

Subject: Negative Phase I Findings Update for the College Boulevard Improvement Project, 

City of Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

  8689 
 11 July 2016  

any cultural resources are located within the project area; however, Native American monitoring 

has been requested. No archaeological or built environment resources were observed during a 

reconnaissance-level site inspection. SCIC records indicate that no archaeological resources have 

been recorded within the project area, four prehistoric sites and one historic address have been 

recorded within a 0.5-mile radius of the project area. None of these resources would be impacted 

by the project. Large portions of the project area have been previously inventoried (Clowery-

Moreny and Smith 2008; Stropes 2014). These studies did not identify any cultural resources, the 

construction corridor was observed to be completely disturbed, and the studies recommended 

that no further cultural resource mitigation or construction monitoring be required.  

No further cultural efforts or mitigation, including cultural construction monitoring, are 

recommended to be necessary in support of implementation of the current project. In the unlikely 

event that archaeological material be identified by project personnel during earth-moving 

activities, work would be temporary halted, and the City of Oceanside would be consulted. A 

qualified archaeologist would be assigned to review the unanticipated find, and evaluation efforts 

of this resource for CRHR listing would be initiated, in consultation with the City of Oceanside. 

Should human remains be discovered, work would halt in that area and procedures set forth in 

the California Public Resources Code (Section 5097.98) and State Health and Safety Code 

(Section 7050.5) would be followed, beginning with notification to the lead agency and County 

Coroner. If Native American remains are present, the County Coroner would contact the NAHC 

to designate a most likely descendent, who would arrange for the dignified disposition and 

treatment of the remains.  

Should you have any questions relating to this report or its findings, please contact me.  

Sincerely, 

________________________ 

Matthew M. DeCarlo, B.A. 

Archaeologist 

DUDEK  

760.479.4831 

mdecarlo@dudek.com 

cc: Adam Giacinto, MA, RPA, Dudek  

Att: Figure 1. Regional Map 

Figure 2. Vicinity Map 

Appendix A: Negative SCIC Records Search Information (Confidential) 

Appendix B: NAHC Search Results and Tribal Correspondence  



Ms. Darra Woods 

Subject: Negative Phase I Findings Update for the College Boulevard Improvement Project, 

City of Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

  8689 
 12 July 2016  

REFERENCES CITED 

Clowery-Moreny, Sara, and Brian F. Smith. 2008. A Phase I Archaeological Assessment of the 

College Boulevard Widening Project. Prepared by Brian F. Smith & Associates. 

Stropes, Tracy A. 2014. A Phase I Archaeological Assessment Update for the College Boulevard 

Widening Project City of Oceanside. Prepared by Brian F. Smith & Associates. 

 



Ms. Darra Woods 

Subject: Negative Phase I Findings Update for the College Boulevard Improvement Project, City of Oceanside, San Diego  

County, California 

  8689 
 13 July 2016  

 

 



Ms. Darra Woods 

Subject: Negative Phase I Findings Update for the College Boulevard Improvement Project, 

City of Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

  8689 
 14 July 2016  

 

 

  



 

 

CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX A 

Negative SCIC Records Search Information 





 

 

APPENDIX B 

NAHC Search Results and Tribal Correspondence 





May 25, 2016 

Katy Sanchez 
Associate Government Program Analyst 
Native American Heritage Commission 

Subject: NAHC Sacred Lands Records Search Request for the College Blvd 
Improvement Project in Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

Dear Ms. Sanchez,

Dudek is conducting a cultural resources inventory for the College Blvd Improvement Project. 
The project site consists of College Blvd and extends from Old Grove Rd to Waring Rd in 
Oceanside, California (Figure 1).  The project is located in Section 15, 22, and 27, Township 11
South, and Range 4 West of the U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) San Luis Rey 7.5’ quadrangle.

Dudek is requesting a NAHC search for any sacred sites, traditional cultural properties, or other 
Native American cultural resources that may fall within a one-mile buffer of the proposed project 
location (Figure 1). Please provide contact information for all Native American tribal 
representatives that should be consulted regarding these project activities. This information can 
be faxed to 760-632-0164. 

If you have any questions about this investigation, please contact me directly by email or phone. 

Regards, 

_____________________ 
Matthew M. DeCarlo 
Archaeologist 
DUDEK 
Phone: (760) 815-7067 
Email: mdecarlo@dudek.com 

Attachments: 
Figure1. Project location map. 
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June 13, 2016 

Cultural Department ,  
San Luis Rey Band of Mission Indians 
1889 Sunset Dr. 
Vista, CA 92081

Subject: Information Request for the College Blvd Improvement Project in
Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

Dear Cultural Department ,

Improvements to College Boulevard have been proposed by the City of Oceanside in San Diego 
County, California. The project area consists of the existing College Boulevard corridor from 
Old Grove Road to Waring Road.  Modifications and expansions to College Boulevard will be 
located within the existing road corridor and road adjacent developments. The area falls within 
Sections 15, 22, and 27 of Township 11S/ Range 4W of the San Luis Rey, CA 1:24,000 USGS 
map (Figure 1). 

The Native American Heritage Commission conducted a Sacred Lands file search. No Native 
American cultural resources were identified within the constraints study area. I am writing as 
part of the cultural inventory process in order find out if you, or your tribal community, have any 
knowledge of cultural resources or places that may be impacted by the proposed project. 

If you have any information or concerns pertaining to such information, please contact me by 
phone or email. 

Respectfully, 

_____________________
Matthew DeCarlo, B.A. 
Archaeologist 
DUDEK 
Phone: (760) 479-4831 
Email: mdecarlo@dudek.com 
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June 13, 2016 

Tribal Council ,
San Luis Rey Band of Mission Indians 
1889 Sunset Dr. 
Vista, CA 92081

Subject: Information Request for the College Blvd Improvement Project in
Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

Dear Tribal Council ,

Improvements to College Boulevard have been proposed by the City of Oceanside in San Diego 
County, California. The project area consists of the existing College Boulevard corridor from 
Old Grove Road to Waring Road.  Modifications and expansions to College Boulevard will be 
located within the existing road corridor and road adjacent developments. The area falls within 
Sections 15, 22, and 27 of Township 11S/ Range 4W of the San Luis Rey, CA 1:24,000 USGS 
map (Figure 1). 

The Native American Heritage Commission conducted a Sacred Lands file search. No Native 
American cultural resources were identified within the constraints study area. I am writing as 
part of the cultural inventory process in order find out if you, or your tribal community, have any 
knowledge of cultural resources or places that may be impacted by the proposed project. 

If you have any information or concerns pertaining to such information, please contact me by 
phone or email. 

Respectfully, 

_____________________
Matthew DeCarlo, B.A. 
Archaeologist 
DUDEK 
Phone: (760) 479-4831 
Email: mdecarlo@dudek.com 



June 13, 2016 

Mr. Temet Aguilar, Chairperson 
Pauma & Yuima Reservation 
P.O. Box 369 
Pauma Valley, CA 92061 

Subject: Information Request for the College Blvd Improvement Project in
Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

Dear Mr. Aguilar, 

Improvements to College Boulevard have been proposed by the City of Oceanside in San Diego 
County, California. The project area consists of the existing College Boulevard corridor from 
Old Grove Road to Waring Road.  Modifications and expansions to College Boulevard will be 
located within the existing road corridor and road adjacent developments. The area falls within 
Sections 15, 22, and 27 of Township 11S/ Range 4W of the San Luis Rey, CA 1:24,000 USGS 
map (Figure 1). 

The Native American Heritage Commission conducted a Sacred Lands file search. No Native 
American cultural resources were identified within the constraints study area. I am writing as 
part of the cultural inventory process in order find out if you, or your tribal community, have any 
knowledge of cultural resources or places that may be impacted by the proposed project. 

If you have any information or concerns pertaining to such information, please contact me by 
phone or email. 

Respectfully, 

_____________________
Matthew DeCarlo, B.A. 
Archaeologist 
DUDEK 
Phone: (760) 479-4831 
Email: mdecarlo@dudek.com 



June 13, 2016 

Ms. Sheilia Alvarez, 
Barona Group of the Capitan Grande 
1095 Barona Road 
Lakeside, CA 92040 

Subject: Information Request for the College Blvd Improvement Project in
Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

Dear Ms. Alvarez, 

Improvements to College Boulevard have been proposed by the City of Oceanside in San Diego 
County, California. The project area consists of the existing College Boulevard corridor from 
Old Grove Road to Waring Road.  Modifications and expansions to College Boulevard will be 
located within the existing road corridor and road adjacent developments. The area falls within 
Sections 15, 22, and 27 of Township 11S/ Range 4W of the San Luis Rey, CA 1:24,000 USGS 
map (Figure 1). 

The Native American Heritage Commission conducted a Sacred Lands file search. No Native 
American cultural resources were identified within the constraints study area. I am writing as 
part of the cultural inventory process in order find out if you, or your tribal community, have any 
knowledge of cultural resources or places that may be impacted by the proposed project. 

If you have any information or concerns pertaining to such information, please contact me by 
phone or email. 

Respectfully, 

_____________________
Matthew DeCarlo, B.A. 
Archaeologist 
DUDEK 
Phone: (760) 479-4831 
Email: mdecarlo@dudek.com 



June 13, 2016 

Ms. Kim Bactad, Executive Director 
Kumeyaay Diegueno Land Conservancy 
2 Kwaaypaay Ct. 
El Cajon, CA 91919

Subject: Information Request for the College Blvd Improvement Project in
Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

Dear Ms. Bactad, 

Improvements to College Boulevard have been proposed by the City of Oceanside in San Diego 
County, California. The project area consists of the existing College Boulevard corridor from 
Old Grove Road to Waring Road.  Modifications and expansions to College Boulevard will be 
located within the existing road corridor and road adjacent developments. The area falls within 
Sections 15, 22, and 27 of Township 11S/ Range 4W of the San Luis Rey, CA 1:24,000 USGS 
map (Figure 1). 

The Native American Heritage Commission conducted a Sacred Lands file search. No Native 
American cultural resources were identified within the constraints study area. I am writing as 
part of the cultural inventory process in order find out if you, or your tribal community, have any 
knowledge of cultural resources or places that may be impacted by the proposed project. 

If you have any information or concerns pertaining to such information, please contact me by 
phone or email. 

Respectfully, 

_____________________
Matthew DeCarlo, B.A. 
Archaeologist 
DUDEK 
Phone: (760) 479-4831 
Email: mdecarlo@dudek.com 



June 13, 2016 

Mr. Steve Banegas, Spokesperson 
Kumeyaay Cultural Repatriation Committee 
1095 Barona Road 
El Cajon, CA 92040

Subject: Information Request for the College Blvd Improvement Project in
Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

Dear Mr. Banegas, 

Improvements to College Boulevard have been proposed by the City of Oceanside in San Diego 
County, California. The project area consists of the existing College Boulevard corridor from 
Old Grove Road to Waring Road.  Modifications and expansions to College Boulevard will be 
located within the existing road corridor and road adjacent developments. The area falls within 
Sections 15, 22, and 27 of Township 11S/ Range 4W of the San Luis Rey, CA 1:24,000 USGS 
map (Figure 1). 

The Native American Heritage Commission conducted a Sacred Lands file search. No Native 
American cultural resources were identified within the constraints study area. I am writing as 
part of the cultural inventory process in order find out if you, or your tribal community, have any 
knowledge of cultural resources or places that may be impacted by the proposed project. 

If you have any information or concerns pertaining to such information, please contact me by 
phone or email. 

Respectfully, 

_____________________
Matthew DeCarlo, B.A. 
Archaeologist 
DUDEK 
Phone: (760) 479-4831 
Email: mdecarlo@dudek.com 



June 13, 2016 

Mr. Frank Brown, Coordinator 
Inter-Tribal Cultural Resource Protection Council 
240 Brown Road 
Alpine, CA 91901

Subject: Information Request for the College Blvd Improvement Project in
Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

Dear Mr. Brown, 

Improvements to College Boulevard have been proposed by the City of Oceanside in San Diego 
County, California. The project area consists of the existing College Boulevard corridor from 
Old Grove Road to Waring Road.  Modifications and expansions to College Boulevard will be 
located within the existing road corridor and road adjacent developments. The area falls within 
Sections 15, 22, and 27 of Township 11S/ Range 4W of the San Luis Rey, CA 1:24,000 USGS 
map (Figure 1). 

The Native American Heritage Commission conducted a Sacred Lands file search. No Native 
American cultural resources were identified within the constraints study area. I am writing as 
part of the cultural inventory process in order find out if you, or your tribal community, have any 
knowledge of cultural resources or places that may be impacted by the proposed project. 

If you have any information or concerns pertaining to such information, please contact me by 
phone or email. 

Respectfully, 

_____________________
Matthew DeCarlo, B.A. 
Archaeologist 
DUDEK 
Phone: (760) 479-4831 
Email: mdecarlo@dudek.com 



June 13, 2016 

Ms. Bennae Calac, Tribal Council Member 
Pauma Valley Band of Luiseno Indians 
P.O. Box 369 
Pauma Valley, CA 92061 

Subject: Information Request for the College Blvd Improvement Project in
Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

Dear Ms. Calac, 

Improvements to College Boulevard have been proposed by the City of Oceanside in San Diego 
County, California. The project area consists of the existing College Boulevard corridor from 
Old Grove Road to Waring Road.  Modifications and expansions to College Boulevard will be 
located within the existing road corridor and road adjacent developments. The area falls within 
Sections 15, 22, and 27 of Township 11S/ Range 4W of the San Luis Rey, CA 1:24,000 USGS 
map (Figure 1). 

The Native American Heritage Commission conducted a Sacred Lands file search. No Native 
American cultural resources were identified within the constraints study area. I am writing as 
part of the cultural inventory process in order find out if you, or your tribal community, have any 
knowledge of cultural resources or places that may be impacted by the proposed project. 

If you have any information or concerns pertaining to such information, please contact me by 
phone or email. 

Respectfully, 

_____________________
Matthew DeCarlo, B.A. 
Archaeologist 
DUDEK 
Phone: (760) 479-4831 
Email: mdecarlo@dudek.com 



June 13, 2016 

Mr. Ron Christman,
Kumeyaay Cultural Historic Committee 
56 Viejas Grade Road 
Alpine, CA 91903

Subject: Information Request for the College Blvd Improvement Project in
Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

Dear Mr. Christman,

Improvements to College Boulevard have been proposed by the City of Oceanside in San Diego 
County, California. The project area consists of the existing College Boulevard corridor from 
Old Grove Road to Waring Road.  Modifications and expansions to College Boulevard will be 
located within the existing road corridor and road adjacent developments. The area falls within 
Sections 15, 22, and 27 of Township 11S/ Range 4W of the San Luis Rey, CA 1:24,000 USGS 
map (Figure 1). 

The Native American Heritage Commission conducted a Sacred Lands file search. No Native 
American cultural resources were identified within the constraints study area. I am writing as 
part of the cultural inventory process in order find out if you, or your tribal community, have any 
knowledge of cultural resources or places that may be impacted by the proposed project. 

If you have any information or concerns pertaining to such information, please contact me by 
phone or email. 

Respectfully, 

_____________________
Matthew DeCarlo, B.A. 
Archaeologist 
DUDEK 
Phone: (760) 479-4831 
Email: mdecarlo@dudek.com 



June 13, 2016 

Mr. Charles Devers, Cultural Committee 
Pauma & Yuima Reservation 
P.O. Box 369 
Pauma Valley, CA 92061 

Subject: Information Request for the College Blvd Improvement Project in
Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

Dear Mr. Devers, 

Improvements to College Boulevard have been proposed by the City of Oceanside in San Diego 
County, California. The project area consists of the existing College Boulevard corridor from 
Old Grove Road to Waring Road.  Modifications and expansions to College Boulevard will be 
located within the existing road corridor and road adjacent developments. The area falls within 
Sections 15, 22, and 27 of Township 11S/ Range 4W of the San Luis Rey, CA 1:24,000 USGS 
map (Figure 1). 

The Native American Heritage Commission conducted a Sacred Lands file search. No Native 
American cultural resources were identified within the constraints study area. I am writing as 
part of the cultural inventory process in order find out if you, or your tribal community, have any 
knowledge of cultural resources or places that may be impacted by the proposed project. 

If you have any information or concerns pertaining to such information, please contact me by 
phone or email. 

Respectfully, 

_____________________
Matthew DeCarlo, B.A. 
Archaeologist 
DUDEK 
Phone: (760) 479-4831 
Email: mdecarlo@dudek.com 



June 13, 2016 

Mr. John Flores, Environmental Coordinator 
San Pasqual Band of Indians 
P.O. Box 365 
Valley Center, CA 92082 

Subject: Information Request for the College Blvd Improvement Project in
Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

Dear Mr. Flores, 

Improvements to College Boulevard have been proposed by the City of Oceanside in San Diego 
County, California. The project area consists of the existing College Boulevard corridor from 
Old Grove Road to Waring Road.  Modifications and expansions to College Boulevard will be 
located within the existing road corridor and road adjacent developments. The area falls within 
Sections 15, 22, and 27 of Township 11S/ Range 4W of the San Luis Rey, CA 1:24,000 USGS 
map (Figure 1). 

The Native American Heritage Commission conducted a Sacred Lands file search. No Native 
American cultural resources were identified within the constraints study area. I am writing as 
part of the cultural inventory process in order find out if you, or your tribal community, have any 
knowledge of cultural resources or places that may be impacted by the proposed project. 

If you have any information or concerns pertaining to such information, please contact me by 
phone or email. 

Respectfully, 

_____________________
Matthew DeCarlo, B.A. 
Archaeologist 
DUDEK 
Phone: (760) 479-4831 
Email: mdecarlo@dudek.com 



June 13, 2016 

Mr. Michael Garcia, Vice Chairperson 
Ewiiaapaayp Tribal Office 
4054 Willows Road 
Alpine, CA 91901

Subject: Information Request for the College Blvd Improvement Project in
Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

Dear Mr. Garcia, 

Improvements to College Boulevard have been proposed by the City of Oceanside in San Diego 
County, California. The project area consists of the existing College Boulevard corridor from 
Old Grove Road to Waring Road.  Modifications and expansions to College Boulevard will be 
located within the existing road corridor and road adjacent developments. The area falls within 
Sections 15, 22, and 27 of Township 11S/ Range 4W of the San Luis Rey, CA 1:24,000 USGS 
map (Figure 1). 

The Native American Heritage Commission conducted a Sacred Lands file search. No Native 
American cultural resources were identified within the constraints study area. I am writing as 
part of the cultural inventory process in order find out if you, or your tribal community, have any 
knowledge of cultural resources or places that may be impacted by the proposed project. 

If you have any information or concerns pertaining to such information, please contact me by 
phone or email. 

Respectfully, 

_____________________
Matthew DeCarlo, B.A. 
Archaeologist 
DUDEK 
Phone: (760) 479-4831 
Email: mdecarlo@dudek.com 



June 13, 2016 

Ms. Carrie Garcia, Cultural Resources Manager 
Soboba Band of Luiseno Indians 
P.O. Box 487 
San Jacinto, CA 92581 

Subject: Information Request for the College Blvd Improvement Project in
Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

Dear Ms. Garcia, 

Improvements to College Boulevard have been proposed by the City of Oceanside in San Diego 
County, California. The project area consists of the existing College Boulevard corridor from 
Old Grove Road to Waring Road.  Modifications and expansions to College Boulevard will be 
located within the existing road corridor and road adjacent developments. The area falls within 
Sections 15, 22, and 27 of Township 11S/ Range 4W of the San Luis Rey, CA 1:24,000 USGS 
map (Figure 1). 

The Native American Heritage Commission conducted a Sacred Lands file search. No Native 
American cultural resources were identified within the constraints study area. I am writing as 
part of the cultural inventory process in order find out if you, or your tribal community, have any 
knowledge of cultural resources or places that may be impacted by the proposed project. 

If you have any information or concerns pertaining to such information, please contact me by 
phone or email. 

Respectfully, 

_____________________
Matthew DeCarlo, B.A. 
Archaeologist 
DUDEK 
Phone: (760) 479-4831 
Email: mdecarlo@dudek.com 



June 13, 2016 

Ms. Shasta Gaughen, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer 
Pala Band of Mission Indians 
35008 Pala Temecula Rd. 
Pala, CA 92059

Subject: Information Request for the College Blvd Improvement Project in
Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

Dear Ms. Gaughen, 

Improvements to College Boulevard have been proposed by the City of Oceanside in San Diego 
County, California. The project area consists of the existing College Boulevard corridor from 
Old Grove Road to Waring Road.  Modifications and expansions to College Boulevard will be 
located within the existing road corridor and road adjacent developments. The area falls within 
Sections 15, 22, and 27 of Township 11S/ Range 4W of the San Luis Rey, CA 1:24,000 USGS 
map (Figure 1). 

The Native American Heritage Commission conducted a Sacred Lands file search. No Native 
American cultural resources were identified within the constraints study area. I am writing as 
part of the cultural inventory process in order find out if you, or your tribal community, have any 
knowledge of cultural resources or places that may be impacted by the proposed project. 

If you have any information or concerns pertaining to such information, please contact me by 
phone or email. 

Respectfully, 

_____________________
Matthew DeCarlo, B.A. 
Archaeologist 
DUDEK 
Phone: (760) 479-4831 
Email: mdecarlo@dudek.com 



June 13, 2016 

Ms. Julie Hagen, Cultural Resources 
Viejas Band of Kumeyaay Indians 
P.O. Box 908 
Alpine, CA 91903

Subject: Information Request for the College Blvd Improvement Project in
Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

Dear Ms. Hagen, 

Improvements to College Boulevard have been proposed by the City of Oceanside in San Diego 
County, California. The project area consists of the existing College Boulevard corridor from 
Old Grove Road to Waring Road.  Modifications and expansions to College Boulevard will be 
located within the existing road corridor and road adjacent developments. The area falls within 
Sections 15, 22, and 27 of Township 11S/ Range 4W of the San Luis Rey, CA 1:24,000 USGS 
map (Figure 1). 

The Native American Heritage Commission conducted a Sacred Lands file search. No Native 
American cultural resources were identified within the constraints study area. I am writing as 
part of the cultural inventory process in order find out if you, or your tribal community, have any 
knowledge of cultural resources or places that may be impacted by the proposed project. 

If you have any information or concerns pertaining to such information, please contact me by 
phone or email. 

Respectfully, 

_____________________
Matthew DeCarlo, B.A. 
Archaeologist 
DUDEK 
Phone: (760) 479-4831 
Email: mdecarlo@dudek.com 



June 13, 2016 

Ms. Lisa Haws, Cultural Resource Manager 
Sycuan Band of the Kumeyaay Nation 
1 Kwaaypaay Court 
El Cajon, CA 92019

Subject: Information Request for the College Blvd Improvement Project in
Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

Dear Ms. Haws, 

Improvements to College Boulevard have been proposed by the City of Oceanside in San Diego 
County, California. The project area consists of the existing College Boulevard corridor from 
Old Grove Road to Waring Road.  Modifications and expansions to College Boulevard will be 
located within the existing road corridor and road adjacent developments. The area falls within 
Sections 15, 22, and 27 of Township 11S/ Range 4W of the San Luis Rey, CA 1:24,000 USGS 
map (Figure 1). 

The Native American Heritage Commission conducted a Sacred Lands file search. No Native 
American cultural resources were identified within the constraints study area. I am writing as 
part of the cultural inventory process in order find out if you, or your tribal community, have any 
knowledge of cultural resources or places that may be impacted by the proposed project. 

If you have any information or concerns pertaining to such information, please contact me by 
phone or email. 

Respectfully, 

_____________________
Matthew DeCarlo, B.A. 
Archaeologist 
DUDEK 
Phone: (760) 479-4831 
Email: mdecarlo@dudek.com 



June 13, 2016 

Ms. Anna Hoover, Cultural Analyst 
Pechanga Cultural Resources Department 
P.O. Box 2183 
Temecula, CA 92593 

Subject: Information Request for the College Blvd Improvement Project in
Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

Dear Ms. Hoover, 

Improvements to College Boulevard have been proposed by the City of Oceanside in San Diego 
County, California. The project area consists of the existing College Boulevard corridor from 
Old Grove Road to Waring Road.  Modifications and expansions to College Boulevard will be 
located within the existing road corridor and road adjacent developments. The area falls within 
Sections 15, 22, and 27 of Township 11S/ Range 4W of the San Luis Rey, CA 1:24,000 USGS 
map (Figure 1). 

The Native American Heritage Commission conducted a Sacred Lands file search. No Native 
American cultural resources were identified within the constraints study area. I am writing as 
part of the cultural inventory process in order find out if you, or your tribal community, have any 
knowledge of cultural resources or places that may be impacted by the proposed project. 

If you have any information or concerns pertaining to such information, please contact me by 
phone or email. 

Respectfully, 

_____________________
Matthew DeCarlo, B.A. 
Archaeologist 
DUDEK 
Phone: (760) 479-4831 
Email: mdecarlo@dudek.com 



  

June 13, 2016 

Mr. Clifford LaChappa, Chairperson 
Barona Group of the Capitan Grande 
1095 Barona Road 
Lakeside, CA 92040 
  

 

Subject: Information Request for the College Blvd Improvement Project in 
Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

 

Dear Mr. LaChappa, 

Improvements to College Boulevard have been proposed by the City of Oceanside in San Diego 
County, California. The project area consists of the existing College Boulevard corridor from 
Old Grove Road to Waring Road.  Modifications and expansions to College Boulevard will be 
located within the existing road corridor and road adjacent developments. The area falls within 
Sections 15, 22, and 27 of Township 11S/ Range 4W of the San Luis Rey, CA 1:24,000 USGS 
map (Figure 1). 

The Native American Heritage Commission conducted a Sacred Lands file search. No Native 
American cultural resources were identified within the constraints study area. I am writing as 
part of the cultural inventory process in order find out if you, or your tribal community, have any 
knowledge of cultural resources or places that may be impacted by the proposed project. 

If you have any information or concerns pertaining to such information, please contact me by 
phone or email. 

Respectfully, 

 
_____________________ 
Matthew DeCarlo, B.A. 
Archaeologist 
DUDEK 
Phone: (760) 479-4831 
Email: mdecarlo@dudek.com 



  

June 13, 2016 

Mr. Allen E. Lawson, Chairperson 
San Pasqual Band of Mission Indians 
P.O. Box 365 
Valley Center, CA 92082 
  

 

Subject: Information Request for the College Blvd Improvement Project in 
Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

 

Dear Mr. Lawson, 

Improvements to College Boulevard have been proposed by the City of Oceanside in San Diego 
County, California. The project area consists of the existing College Boulevard corridor from 
Old Grove Road to Waring Road.  Modifications and expansions to College Boulevard will be 
located within the existing road corridor and road adjacent developments. The area falls within 
Sections 15, 22, and 27 of Township 11S/ Range 4W of the San Luis Rey, CA 1:24,000 USGS 
map (Figure 1). 

The Native American Heritage Commission conducted a Sacred Lands file search. No Native 
American cultural resources were identified within the constraints study area. I am writing as 
part of the cultural inventory process in order find out if you, or your tribal community, have any 
knowledge of cultural resources or places that may be impacted by the proposed project. 

If you have any information or concerns pertaining to such information, please contact me by 
phone or email. 

Respectfully, 

 
_____________________ 
Matthew DeCarlo, B.A. 
Archaeologist 
DUDEK 
Phone: (760) 479-4831 
Email: mdecarlo@dudek.com 



  

June 13, 2016 

Mr. Clint Linton, Director of Cultural Resources 
Ipay Nation of Santa Ysabel 
P.O. Box 507 
Santa Ysabel, CA 92070 
  

 

Subject: Information Request for the College Blvd Improvement Project in 
Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

 

Dear Mr. Linton, 

Improvements to College Boulevard have been proposed by the City of Oceanside in San Diego 
County, California. The project area consists of the existing College Boulevard corridor from 
Old Grove Road to Waring Road.  Modifications and expansions to College Boulevard will be 
located within the existing road corridor and road adjacent developments. The area falls within 
Sections 15, 22, and 27 of Township 11S/ Range 4W of the San Luis Rey, CA 1:24,000 USGS 
map (Figure 1). 

The Native American Heritage Commission conducted a Sacred Lands file search. No Native 
American cultural resources were identified within the constraints study area. I am writing as 
part of the cultural inventory process in order find out if you, or your tribal community, have any 
knowledge of cultural resources or places that may be impacted by the proposed project. 

If you have any information or concerns pertaining to such information, please contact me by 
phone or email. 

Respectfully, 

 
_____________________ 
Matthew DeCarlo, B.A. 
Archaeologist 
DUDEK 
Phone: (760) 479-4831 
Email: mdecarlo@dudek.com 



June 13, 2016 

Ms. Carmen Lucas,  
Kwaaymii Laguna Band of Mission Indians 
P.O. Box 775 
Pine Valley, CA 91962 

Subject: Information Request for the College Blvd Improvement Project in
Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

Dear Ms. Lucas, 

Improvements to College Boulevard have been proposed by the City of Oceanside in San Diego 
County, California. The project area consists of the existing College Boulevard corridor from 
Old Grove Road to Waring Road.  Modifications and expansions to College Boulevard will be 
located within the existing road corridor and road adjacent developments. The area falls within 
Sections 15, 22, and 27 of Township 11S/ Range 4W of the San Luis Rey, CA 1:24,000 USGS 
map (Figure 1). 

The Native American Heritage Commission conducted a Sacred Lands file search. No Native 
American cultural resources were identified within the constraints study area. I am writing as 
part of the cultural inventory process in order find out if you, or your tribal community, have any 
knowledge of cultural resources or places that may be impacted by the proposed project. 

If you have any information or concerns pertaining to such information, please contact me by 
phone or email. 

Respectfully, 

_____________________
Matthew DeCarlo, B.A. 
Archaeologist 
DUDEK 
Phone: (760) 479-4831 
Email: mdecarlo@dudek.com 



  

June 13, 2016 

Mr. Paul Macarro, Cultural Resources Manager 
Pechanga Band of Mission Indians 
P.O. Box 1477 
Temecula, CA 92593 
  

 

Subject: Information Request for the College Blvd Improvement Project in 
Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

 

Dear Mr. Macarro, 

Improvements to College Boulevard have been proposed by the City of Oceanside in San Diego 
County, California. The project area consists of the existing College Boulevard corridor from 
Old Grove Road to Waring Road.  Modifications and expansions to College Boulevard will be 
located within the existing road corridor and road adjacent developments. The area falls within 
Sections 15, 22, and 27 of Township 11S/ Range 4W of the San Luis Rey, CA 1:24,000 USGS 
map (Figure 1). 

The Native American Heritage Commission conducted a Sacred Lands file search. No Native 
American cultural resources were identified within the constraints study area. I am writing as 
part of the cultural inventory process in order find out if you, or your tribal community, have any 
knowledge of cultural resources or places that may be impacted by the proposed project. 

If you have any information or concerns pertaining to such information, please contact me by 
phone or email. 

Respectfully, 

 
_____________________ 
Matthew DeCarlo, B.A. 
Archaeologist 
DUDEK 
Phone: (760) 479-4831 
Email: mdecarlo@dudek.com 



  

June 13, 2016 

Mr. Mark Macarro, Chairperson 
Pechanga Band of Mission Indians 
P.O. Box 1477 
Temecula, CA 92593 
  

 

Subject: Information Request for the College Blvd Improvement Project in 
Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

 

Dear Mr. Macarro, 

Improvements to College Boulevard have been proposed by the City of Oceanside in San Diego 
County, California. The project area consists of the existing College Boulevard corridor from 
Old Grove Road to Waring Road.  Modifications and expansions to College Boulevard will be 
located within the existing road corridor and road adjacent developments. The area falls within 
Sections 15, 22, and 27 of Township 11S/ Range 4W of the San Luis Rey, CA 1:24,000 USGS 
map (Figure 1). 

The Native American Heritage Commission conducted a Sacred Lands file search. No Native 
American cultural resources were identified within the constraints study area. I am writing as 
part of the cultural inventory process in order find out if you, or your tribal community, have any 
knowledge of cultural resources or places that may be impacted by the proposed project. 

If you have any information or concerns pertaining to such information, please contact me by 
phone or email. 

Respectfully, 

 
_____________________ 
Matthew DeCarlo, B.A. 
Archaeologist 
DUDEK 
Phone: (760) 479-4831 
Email: mdecarlo@dudek.com 



June 13, 2016 

Mr. Cody Martinez, Chairperson 
Sycuan Band of the Kumeyaay Nation 
1 Kwaaypaay Court 
El Cajon, CA 92019

Subject: Information Request for the College Blvd Improvement Project in
Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

Dear Mr. Martinez, 

Improvements to College Boulevard have been proposed by the City of Oceanside in San Diego 
County, California. The project area consists of the existing College Boulevard corridor from 
Old Grove Road to Waring Road.  Modifications and expansions to College Boulevard will be 
located within the existing road corridor and road adjacent developments. The area falls within 
Sections 15, 22, and 27 of Township 11S/ Range 4W of the San Luis Rey, CA 1:24,000 USGS 
map (Figure 1). 

The Native American Heritage Commission conducted a Sacred Lands file search. No Native 
American cultural resources were identified within the constraints study area. I am writing as 
part of the cultural inventory process in order find out if you, or your tribal community, have any 
knowledge of cultural resources or places that may be impacted by the proposed project. 

If you have any information or concerns pertaining to such information, please contact me by 
phone or email. 

Respectfully, 

_____________________
Matthew DeCarlo, B.A. 
Archaeologist 
DUDEK 
Phone: (760) 479-4831 
Email: mdecarlo@dudek.com 



  

June 13, 2016 

Mr. Bo Mazzetti, Tribal Chairman 
Rincon Band of Mission Indians 
1 W. Tribal Road 
Valley Center, CA 92082 
  

 

Subject: Information Request for the College Blvd Improvement Project in 
Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

 

Dear Mr. Mazzetti, 

Improvements to College Boulevard have been proposed by the City of Oceanside in San Diego 
County, California. The project area consists of the existing College Boulevard corridor from 
Old Grove Road to Waring Road.  Modifications and expansions to College Boulevard will be 
located within the existing road corridor and road adjacent developments. The area falls within 
Sections 15, 22, and 27 of Township 11S/ Range 4W of the San Luis Rey, CA 1:24,000 USGS 
map (Figure 1). 

The Native American Heritage Commission conducted a Sacred Lands file search. No Native 
American cultural resources were identified within the constraints study area. I am writing as 
part of the cultural inventory process in order find out if you, or your tribal community, have any 
knowledge of cultural resources or places that may be impacted by the proposed project. 

If you have any information or concerns pertaining to such information, please contact me by 
phone or email. 

Respectfully, 

 
_____________________ 
Matthew DeCarlo, B.A. 
Archaeologist 
DUDEK 
Phone: (760) 479-4831 
Email: mdecarlo@dudek.com 



  

June 13, 2016 

Mr. Jim McPherson, Tribal Historic Pres. Officer 
Rincon Band of Mission Indians 
1 W. Tribal Road 
Valley Center, CA 92082 
  

 

Subject: Information Request for the College Blvd Improvement Project in 
Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

 

Dear Mr. McPherson, 

Improvements to College Boulevard have been proposed by the City of Oceanside in San Diego 
County, California. The project area consists of the existing College Boulevard corridor from 
Old Grove Road to Waring Road.  Modifications and expansions to College Boulevard will be 
located within the existing road corridor and road adjacent developments. The area falls within 
Sections 15, 22, and 27 of Township 11S/ Range 4W of the San Luis Rey, CA 1:24,000 USGS 
map (Figure 1). 

The Native American Heritage Commission conducted a Sacred Lands file search. No Native 
American cultural resources were identified within the constraints study area. I am writing as 
part of the cultural inventory process in order find out if you, or your tribal community, have any 
knowledge of cultural resources or places that may be impacted by the proposed project. 

If you have any information or concerns pertaining to such information, please contact me by 
phone or email. 

Respectfully, 

 
_____________________ 
Matthew DeCarlo, B.A. 
Archaeologist 
DUDEK 
Phone: (760) 479-4831 
Email: mdecarlo@dudek.com 



  

June 13, 2016 

Mr. Will Micklin, Executive Director 
Ewiiaapaayp Tribal Office 
4054 Willows Road 
Alpine, CA 91901 
  

 

Subject: Information Request for the College Blvd Improvement Project in 
Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

 

Dear Mr. Micklin, 

Improvements to College Boulevard have been proposed by the City of Oceanside in San Diego 
County, California. The project area consists of the existing College Boulevard corridor from 
Old Grove Road to Waring Road.  Modifications and expansions to College Boulevard will be 
located within the existing road corridor and road adjacent developments. The area falls within 
Sections 15, 22, and 27 of Township 11S/ Range 4W of the San Luis Rey, CA 1:24,000 USGS 
map (Figure 1). 

The Native American Heritage Commission conducted a Sacred Lands file search. No Native 
American cultural resources were identified within the constraints study area. I am writing as 
part of the cultural inventory process in order find out if you, or your tribal community, have any 
knowledge of cultural resources or places that may be impacted by the proposed project. 

If you have any information or concerns pertaining to such information, please contact me by 
phone or email. 

Respectfully, 

 
_____________________ 
Matthew DeCarlo, B.A. 
Archaeologist 
DUDEK 
Phone: (760) 479-4831 
Email: mdecarlo@dudek.com 



  

June 13, 2016 

Mr. Joseph Ontiveros, Cultural Resource Department 
Soboba Band of Luiseno Indians 
P.O. Box 487 
San Jacinto, CA 92581 
  

 

Subject: Information Request for the College Blvd Improvement Project in 
Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

 

Dear Mr. Ontiveros, 

Improvements to College Boulevard have been proposed by the City of Oceanside in San Diego 
County, California. The project area consists of the existing College Boulevard corridor from 
Old Grove Road to Waring Road.  Modifications and expansions to College Boulevard will be 
located within the existing road corridor and road adjacent developments. The area falls within 
Sections 15, 22, and 27 of Township 11S/ Range 4W of the San Luis Rey, CA 1:24,000 USGS 
map (Figure 1). 

The Native American Heritage Commission conducted a Sacred Lands file search. No Native 
American cultural resources were identified within the constraints study area. I am writing as 
part of the cultural inventory process in order find out if you, or your tribal community, have any 
knowledge of cultural resources or places that may be impacted by the proposed project. 

If you have any information or concerns pertaining to such information, please contact me by 
phone or email. 

Respectfully, 

 
_____________________ 
Matthew DeCarlo, B.A. 
Archaeologist 
DUDEK 
Phone: (760) 479-4831 
Email: mdecarlo@dudek.com 



  

June 13, 2016 

Ms. Rebecca Osuna, Chairman 
Inaja Band of Mission Indians 
2005 S. Escondido Blvd. 
Escondido, CA 92025 
  

 

Subject: Information Request for the College Blvd Improvement Project in 
Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

 

Dear Ms. Osuna, 

Improvements to College Boulevard have been proposed by the City of Oceanside in San Diego 
County, California. The project area consists of the existing College Boulevard corridor from 
Old Grove Road to Waring Road.  Modifications and expansions to College Boulevard will be 
located within the existing road corridor and road adjacent developments. The area falls within 
Sections 15, 22, and 27 of Township 11S/ Range 4W of the San Luis Rey, CA 1:24,000 USGS 
map (Figure 1). 

The Native American Heritage Commission conducted a Sacred Lands file search. No Native 
American cultural resources were identified within the constraints study area. I am writing as 
part of the cultural inventory process in order find out if you, or your tribal community, have any 
knowledge of cultural resources or places that may be impacted by the proposed project. 

If you have any information or concerns pertaining to such information, please contact me by 
phone or email. 

Respectfully, 

 
_____________________ 
Matthew DeCarlo, B.A. 
Archaeologist 
DUDEK 
Phone: (760) 479-4831 
Email: mdecarlo@dudek.com 



  

June 13, 2016 

Mr. Virgil Oyos, Chairperson 
Mesa Grande Band of Mission Indians 
P.O. Box 270 
Santa Ysabel, CA 92070 
  

 

Subject: Information Request for the College Blvd Improvement Project in 
Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

 

Dear Mr. Oyos, 

Improvements to College Boulevard have been proposed by the City of Oceanside in San Diego 
County, California. The project area consists of the existing College Boulevard corridor from 
Old Grove Road to Waring Road.  Modifications and expansions to College Boulevard will be 
located within the existing road corridor and road adjacent developments. The area falls within 
Sections 15, 22, and 27 of Township 11S/ Range 4W of the San Luis Rey, CA 1:24,000 USGS 
map (Figure 1). 

The Native American Heritage Commission conducted a Sacred Lands file search. No Native 
American cultural resources were identified within the constraints study area. I am writing as 
part of the cultural inventory process in order find out if you, or your tribal community, have any 
knowledge of cultural resources or places that may be impacted by the proposed project. 

If you have any information or concerns pertaining to such information, please contact me by 
phone or email. 

Respectfully, 

 
_____________________ 
Matthew DeCarlo, B.A. 
Archaeologist 
DUDEK 
Phone: (760) 479-4831 
Email: mdecarlo@dudek.com 



  

June 13, 2016 

Ms. Bernice Paipa, Vice Spokesperson 
Kumeyaay Cultural Repatriation Committee 
P.O. Box 63 
Stanta Ysaberl, CA 92070 
  

 

Subject: Information Request for the College Blvd Improvement Project in 
Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

 

Dear Ms. Paipa, 

Improvements to College Boulevard have been proposed by the City of Oceanside in San Diego 
County, California. The project area consists of the existing College Boulevard corridor from 
Old Grove Road to Waring Road.  Modifications and expansions to College Boulevard will be 
located within the existing road corridor and road adjacent developments. The area falls within 
Sections 15, 22, and 27 of Township 11S/ Range 4W of the San Luis Rey, CA 1:24,000 USGS 
map (Figure 1). 

The Native American Heritage Commission conducted a Sacred Lands file search. No Native 
American cultural resources were identified within the constraints study area. I am writing as 
part of the cultural inventory process in order find out if you, or your tribal community, have any 
knowledge of cultural resources or places that may be impacted by the proposed project. 

If you have any information or concerns pertaining to such information, please contact me by 
phone or email. 

Respectfully, 

 
_____________________ 
Matthew DeCarlo, B.A. 
Archaeologist 
DUDEK 
Phone: (760) 479-4831 
Email: mdecarlo@dudek.com 



  

June 13, 2016 

Mr. Virgil Perez, Chairperson 
Iipay Nation of Santa Ysabel 
P.O. Box 130 
Santa Ysabel, CA 92070 
  

 

Subject: Information Request for the College Blvd Improvement Project in 
Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

 

Dear Mr. Perez, 

Improvements to College Boulevard have been proposed by the City of Oceanside in San Diego 
County, California. The project area consists of the existing College Boulevard corridor from 
Old Grove Road to Waring Road.  Modifications and expansions to College Boulevard will be 
located within the existing road corridor and road adjacent developments. The area falls within 
Sections 15, 22, and 27 of Township 11S/ Range 4W of the San Luis Rey, CA 1:24,000 USGS 
map (Figure 1). 

The Native American Heritage Commission conducted a Sacred Lands file search. No Native 
American cultural resources were identified within the constraints study area. I am writing as 
part of the cultural inventory process in order find out if you, or your tribal community, have any 
knowledge of cultural resources or places that may be impacted by the proposed project. 

If you have any information or concerns pertaining to such information, please contact me by 
phone or email. 

Respectfully, 

 
_____________________ 
Matthew DeCarlo, B.A. 
Archaeologist 
DUDEK 
Phone: (760) 479-4831 
Email: mdecarlo@dudek.com 



  

June 13, 2016 

Ms. Erica Pinto, Chairperson 
Jamul Indian Village 
P.O. Box 612 
Jamul, CA 91935 
  

 

Subject: Information Request for the College Blvd Improvement Project in 
Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

 

Dear Ms. Pinto, 

Improvements to College Boulevard have been proposed by the City of Oceanside in San Diego 
County, California. The project area consists of the existing College Boulevard corridor from 
Old Grove Road to Waring Road.  Modifications and expansions to College Boulevard will be 
located within the existing road corridor and road adjacent developments. The area falls within 
Sections 15, 22, and 27 of Township 11S/ Range 4W of the San Luis Rey, CA 1:24,000 USGS 
map (Figure 1). 

The Native American Heritage Commission conducted a Sacred Lands file search. No Native 
American cultural resources were identified within the constraints study area. I am writing as 
part of the cultural inventory process in order find out if you, or your tribal community, have any 
knowledge of cultural resources or places that may be impacted by the proposed project. 

If you have any information or concerns pertaining to such information, please contact me by 
phone or email. 

Respectfully, 

 
_____________________ 
Matthew DeCarlo, B.A. 
Archaeologist 
DUDEK 
Phone: (760) 479-4831 
Email: mdecarlo@dudek.com 



  

June 13, 2016 

Mr. Robert Pinto, Sr., Chairperson 
Ewiaapaayp Tribal Office 
4054 Willow Rd. 
Alpine, CA 91901 
  

 

Subject: Information Request for the College Blvd Improvement Project in 
Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

 

Dear Mr. Pinto, Sr., 

Improvements to College Boulevard have been proposed by the City of Oceanside in San Diego 
County, California. The project area consists of the existing College Boulevard corridor from 
Old Grove Road to Waring Road.  Modifications and expansions to College Boulevard will be 
located within the existing road corridor and road adjacent developments. The area falls within 
Sections 15, 22, and 27 of Township 11S/ Range 4W of the San Luis Rey, CA 1:24,000 USGS 
map (Figure 1). 

The Native American Heritage Commission conducted a Sacred Lands file search. No Native 
American cultural resources were identified within the constraints study area. I am writing as 
part of the cultural inventory process in order find out if you, or your tribal community, have any 
knowledge of cultural resources or places that may be impacted by the proposed project. 

If you have any information or concerns pertaining to such information, please contact me by 
phone or email. 

Respectfully, 

 
_____________________ 
Matthew DeCarlo, B.A. 
Archaeologist 
DUDEK 
Phone: (760) 479-4831 
Email: mdecarlo@dudek.com 



  

June 13, 2016 

Mr. Thomas Rodrigues, Chairperson 
La Jolla Band of Mission Indians 
22000 Highway 76 
Pauma Valley, CA 92061 
  

 

Subject: Information Request for the College Blvd Improvement Project in 
Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

 

Dear Mr. Rodrigues, 

Improvements to College Boulevard have been proposed by the City of Oceanside in San Diego 
County, California. The project area consists of the existing College Boulevard corridor from 
Old Grove Road to Waring Road.  Modifications and expansions to College Boulevard will be 
located within the existing road corridor and road adjacent developments. The area falls within 
Sections 15, 22, and 27 of Township 11S/ Range 4W of the San Luis Rey, CA 1:24,000 USGS 
map (Figure 1). 

The Native American Heritage Commission conducted a Sacred Lands file search. No Native 
American cultural resources were identified within the constraints study area. I am writing as 
part of the cultural inventory process in order find out if you, or your tribal community, have any 
knowledge of cultural resources or places that may be impacted by the proposed project. 

If you have any information or concerns pertaining to such information, please contact me by 
phone or email. 

Respectfully, 

 
_____________________ 
Matthew DeCarlo, B.A. 
Archaeologist 
DUDEK 
Phone: (760) 479-4831 
Email: mdecarlo@dudek.com 



  

June 13, 2016 

Mr. Robert H. Smith, Chairperson 
Pala Band of Mission Indians 
35008 Pala Temecula Rd., PMB 50 
Pala, CA 92059 
  

 

Subject: Information Request for the College Blvd Improvement Project in 
Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

 

Dear Mr. Smith, 

Improvements to College Boulevard have been proposed by the City of Oceanside in San Diego 
County, California. The project area consists of the existing College Boulevard corridor from 
Old Grove Road to Waring Road.  Modifications and expansions to College Boulevard will be 
located within the existing road corridor and road adjacent developments. The area falls within 
Sections 15, 22, and 27 of Township 11S/ Range 4W of the San Luis Rey, CA 1:24,000 USGS 
map (Figure 1). 

The Native American Heritage Commission conducted a Sacred Lands file search. No Native 
American cultural resources were identified within the constraints study area. I am writing as 
part of the cultural inventory process in order find out if you, or your tribal community, have any 
knowledge of cultural resources or places that may be impacted by the proposed project. 

If you have any information or concerns pertaining to such information, please contact me by 
phone or email. 

Respectfully, 

 
_____________________ 
Matthew DeCarlo, B.A. 
Archaeologist 
DUDEK 
Phone: (760) 479-4831 
Email: mdecarlo@dudek.com 



  

June 13, 2016 

Mr. Robert Welch, Sr., Chairperson 
Viejas Band of Kumeyaay Indians 
1 Viejas Grade Rd. 
Alpine, CA 91901 
  

 

Subject: Information Request for the College Blvd Improvement Project in 
Oceanside, San Diego County, California 

 

Dear Mr. Welch, Sr., 

Improvements to College Boulevard have been proposed by the City of Oceanside in San Diego 
County, California. The project area consists of the existing College Boulevard corridor from 
Old Grove Road to Waring Road.  Modifications and expansions to College Boulevard will be 
located within the existing road corridor and road adjacent developments. The area falls within 
Sections 15, 22, and 27 of Township 11S/ Range 4W of the San Luis Rey, CA 1:24,000 USGS 
map (Figure 1). 

The Native American Heritage Commission conducted a Sacred Lands file search. No Native 
American cultural resources were identified within the constraints study area. I am writing as 
part of the cultural inventory process in order find out if you, or your tribal community, have any 
knowledge of cultural resources or places that may be impacted by the proposed project. 

If you have any information or concerns pertaining to such information, please contact me by 
phone or email. 

Respectfully, 

 
_____________________ 
Matthew DeCarlo, B.A. 
Archaeologist 
DUDEK 
Phone: (760) 479-4831 
Email: mdecarlo@dudek.com 
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